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TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l’information

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

IMMIGRATION BRANCH

OUR FILE: 388-CH-60

Chief, Admissions Division, Ottawa YOUR FILE: 935242

Officer~in-Charge, "elson DATE: 19 Getober 1962

Supplementary Report in connection with Adjustment Statement
taken from JANG Chai He @ WONG Dang (Jong) Shee, wife of
WONS Hong @ Tom WONG

1. JANG Chai ilo wasborn at Gow Mein village, Hoiping district,

Canton, China, June 19, 1698 and states she is now 6) years
of age. She is the daughter of DANG Yip Lau and KWAM Shee.

2. The subject states she has only been narried once (to the

he

5.

6.

7. The subject is illiterate and is unable to write even her om
nae

000004
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Q. Se oe ‘Please name all of then, dead
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s.19(1)

Chief, Admissions Division, Ottawa

: Officer-in-Charge, telson ek 3 _« daly 9, 1962

JANG Chad. Ho, wife of WONG Hong

Adjustment Statement. in the case of JANG Chai Ho, wife of WONG
Hong @ Tom WONG, gonducted at Nelson, B.C. by RJ. Grinsted,

an Adjustment Statement ares ene and Beet Lau merpreter.
Statement follows: cabs Pinice SOE ee
Q. Do you understand the interpreter!
A. Yes.

Q. (To interpreter) De you understand the subject?
As Yes. 5

What is your full name or names?
ACAI Chai Ho, known as. Mrs. WONG Tom Shee

Q. What is your husband's full name?
A(2)wonc Hong, known as Tom WONG,

- What was your father's ‘ame?
A.(3PANG Yip lau. |

Q. t was your mother's name?
A A\4RWAM See.

Q. and Where were you born? — |
ALS, Mein Village, Hoi nee en, Canton, China, June 19,

1898. I am now 6.

Q. tow mary tino nave you besn iazried?
A. Onee.

iONG Hong.

Q.. When did you marry?

A. wen T wae about 2 years of age in Bak Sax Vitlage, Toi San
District, Canton, China.

To whom?
ACh

or living. ‘
A. WONG King Ting? Wio wen killed ty the Japanese Aruy

in Manila during the Second World War;

ee

A.

Q. Do you have any daughters’
A. No.

Q. Any who died?
A, 1, (6)

Q. Why was WONG King Hing Gale Ba Bgiientie wie’ty
your husband

A. Because he was killed, and according to our Chinese customs, his
name is not mentioned.

Q. Did your tusbend have any other nanos df bestdel "ia Hong? |
A, No: only two names, | : aie 4

000005
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Document divulgué en vert

Adjustment Statement of JAN Chai Ho ses
s 30

%

I certify the above to be a true record of the Adjustment Statement
made before ne at Nelson, B.C. this 9th day of July 1962. |

- OfPicer-in-Charge,
Adjustment Statement Officer

I do solemly declare that I have inte ed faithfully ‘and
accurately the information provided by JANG Chai Ho
in her ow language and she has informed me that she completely
understands the contents of this statement. ie

Interpreter.

I certify that the above is a true and correct transcript of the
shorthand notes taken by me as stenographer in this hearing.

7 c ace wh

| Stenographer

~ Document disclosed under the ACCES> 60

ude la Loi surlaccés a l'information
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a

Jan,
ferbib, t Af

CHINES? IDENTIFICATION, RECORD

JANG Chai Ho @ WONG Dang (Jong) Shes, u/o WONG Hong @
Tom Wong

(2D~CH-4HAlas’

NAME:

FILE NO: __368-CH-60

1. Chai (_? 12.
a eee on " Jes = | wv) PM

2. Fe 13.
wom umete FH GF

HusbAyS)
HES of (1) - decensed

3- | JANG (Dang) Hip Lau YE. fie AE 14.

Father of (1)

+ | KHINM Shoo AE] KK, 15.

Mother of (1)

5. | Gow Moin Village BH AUS 16.

__| Birthpinge of (1)

6~

7.

9.

il.

Hoiping,
Kvangtong, China oY - H

“Z.
%WONG King Hing

Son of (1) and (2) Killed Phillipines durin
var

17.

ee

18.

19.

2l.

000008



Pages 9 to/a 21

are withheld pursuant to section

sont retenues en vertu de l'article

19(1)

of the Access to Information Act

de la Loi sur l'accés a l'information



a

Document disclosed under the Access to information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a linformation

Va ae 
gS O. 100~288 -

iyo. me co -18‘July, 1952 |

6 : yoy Poe ae . oO ten. .
Examination. conducted at the home of Mrs. Wong Dansee, Nelson,
B. C. in the case of:

Y

Present: C. K. Scatchard ~ Examining Officer

James Der ~ Interpreter.

1. What is your name.

Wong Dansse

2s Do you have any other names,

no, only Wong Dansee

were

3. Where/you born.

WONG DANSEE (WIFE OF WONG TOM HONG)
ry

my village is Ka May village, Woo Chung District, Hoy Ping, Canton
China

li. What is the date of your birth,

I am 54 years and I think June 19th,

5. You were then born in 1898, is that true.
Yes, I think so,

6+ Is this by the English calander.

No, I do not read or write Chinese or English, I guess it is

Chinese calander.

7. What was the name of your husbands village.

His. village is Chew Hing Lee, Woo Chung, Hoy Pings Canton, China.

8. Are your husband's mother and Bather living.

My mother-in-law is living, father-in-law dead,

9. How old is your husband's mother.

She is exactly 80 years today (CHINESE CALANDER)
10/ When did you last see your husbands father.

I do not remember when I last saw him,

11, How old were you when he died.

I was either 36 or 37 years (CHINESE CALANDER)

12. You must have some idea how many years ago you last saw him.

It was over 20 years he died.

13. When did your own parents die,

They are ,both dead.

14.Yes, we know that, but when was this.
At the end of the Japanese war.

15. How many brothers and sisters do you have.

I have one older brother and one younger brother,

16. Do you mean older and younger than you.
Yes.

17. How many times was your husband married.

Just once.

18. How mmy times were you married.

just once,

19. Where did you marry Wong Tom Hong.
We were married at his village, Chew Hing Lee. .

000022. |
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Ss 1 9(1 ) , : Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés 4 linformation

- 2

@

20. When did this marriage take place,

I was 18 years old, so was my husband. (CHINESE CALANDER)
21. How many trips did your husband make from Canada to China, |

Counting the time wemm were married, 3 trips.

22. How many children did you bare your husband. :

one went to Manila and was killed by the

Japanese. ae

23, What are the names of your childrens
Wong Gin Hin who was killed by Japanese.

oh.

28,

26.

27 0

28. Do you have any dax ghters.
- No

296. Do you have any adopted daughters.
NOs .

30. Do you have any adopted SONS. -
NO.

31.

32+

33.

34.

356

36.

37s

38.

39, When did the Japanese. ‘Army attack your villa ge.
I dontt remembers a .

7 * : 7” + - - ‘ . ” a ,- mower nk tpg a a ! er Bats
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4O«

hi.

50.
oo. T don't mows

Ble

yo.

436

Ube

WS.

| ube

U7.

. 48.

U9.

52,

53.

1, f*
*

BL

55.

5b.
cs

57.

58.

3a,

You must have some idea when they attached the village.
I dontt knOWs

You must have. some idea where it ise |

Oh yes, I.come there for my immigration. papers,

Where is your house situated in Chew Hing Lee village.
Our house faces East.

Who lived with you in this ones.
Myself, | my mother-in~law.

I hold a photograph in my hand, who is this.

When was this picture taken.
I do not knows

I-now hold another photograph in my “hand, who is this.

When was this picture taken.

Do you have a family or. EMULE group photo.
No, I am a farm woman, I did not have money to spend on pictures,

What. were the names of your brothers..
My older brother was called Wing San, I don't remember how old
he is. Younger brother is called Wing, Hoy. .

Where do these brothers live,
They both lived in Mexico, Wing Hoy is still there but I think
that Wing San come back now to China.

Did your brothers ever come back to China for a visit,
Just the oldest brother, he came to China about a year before I
come to Canada.

Was Wing San married before he left China for Mexico.
Yes he was married

Was. Wing Hoy married before he left China.

No he was single, but he may have married in Mexico. .-

Did.you ever visit your own village. after you were married. .-
off and ons yes, quite a bit.

“a

“000024
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ol.

62,

63.

. 6h.

“65,

66.

67, How soon after his father died did your. husband come back to Chinas
_ He came back when his father was 60 years. Spent two years in China
and returned to Canada. My father-in-law died at age 67.

68.’Was your father-in-law ever in Cavada. .
No, Mug. Never.

(69s

70.

71s.

726

7 a:s13s How do you know this.

“TI know it is.

“928, How Old was Gin Hin, when he went to Mm ila.
‘He went to Manila 2 years after my father-in-law died,

76.

000025



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

s. 1 9(1 ) Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'information |

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

Bh.

85. Have you ever made any other trips to Hong Kong.
‘No. I have only made one trip. ‘

87. Do You know Wong Soon Ark,
Yes, he is foreman of the Agricultural District Office in our

village,

89.

90. Are you absolutely sure of this.

Yess

91.

92

93.4)

Dye

95. Do you have an idea of the size of your farm.
About one long acre, °

a@

it ee

000026



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

966

97. How many houses in your village,
Three |

99

100,

101.

102,

103%

104.

105.

106,

107.

108,

109.

1104

NOTE:

|

000027 |
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s.19(1) File 3787

~~ “June 12,1950,

Peck. conducted at the Canadian Immigration, Hong Kong,
in the case of:

WONG DANSEE

Present: H, T, Peters - Examining Yfficer
EK, Kee - Interpreter typist

SER EHRRHKRHH REA HARE HEE RHHEE

What is. your name?

Wong Dan See, .

What is the date and place of your birth?

6th month, 19th, Gay, I do not know the year in which I was born, I am 52 years old,

born in Hoiping, “oo Chung Village, China

Do you understand the interpreter? e

Yes,

Nill you go up to the calendar and point to the 20th day of June?
Complies,

What is the racial origin on your father's side?
Chinese,

Are your husband par-nts living?
Only his mother is living in the village,

Are your parents living?

No,

“hat is the dee and place of your marriage 2

I married at the age of 18, married in the village, Woo Hung Village, Toishan,

“hat is your tausd husband's name and age?
Wong Hung Ho, or Wom Wong, age 52, born in Woo Hung Village.

How many times was your husband married?

Unce,

Is this your first marriage?

Yes,

How many children have you?

Do you know how to read or write?
nt

NO.»

What ig your permanent address?

Woo Hung Village, Toishan, China,

Where are you living in Hong Rong?
Kowloon, Wng Chow St,, No,ll, 2nd flr, Shamshuipo,

When did you last see your. husband?

I have not seen him since was born,

Have you a passport? - Description: Height 5°5"

Noe Sear on chin, brown spot near richt

corner mouth,
RHEE EERE RHEE KHER ROH

I certify to the best of my knowledge and ability this is a true transcript |
of the examination of the above named, 000050
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Document disclos r » fess to Information Actee: Director or Immi gration, Ottawa Document divulgué en Ary. EM os formation Act
Attention: Admissions. File: ¢.90509

> Acknowledging receipt of

your letter, June 12, 1951,

CH-1-42825 |

Superintendent, Canadian Immigration, Hong Kong

A/pDistrict Superintendent, Vancouver, B.C. 45
Attention: Hr. H, Cramp , July 9, 1951

Application of Tong Hong Vong (Wong Fong Ho) of Nelson,
B.C., for the admission of his gon, Vong-Oin Lung. ,

With reference to the above mentioned case,
Form 55(b) was forvarded to you with a letter fron
this office, Maren z2lat 1951.

‘ As will be seen from the attached duplicate
of a letter from Chief, Admission Division, authority

has been obtained for the adniesion of \iong Gin Lung

by Order-in-Council, P.C. 2896 dated June 7th 1951.

Settlement arrangenents for the reception of
the proposed innigrant are considered satisfactory

and the applicant has been advised to have him contact

you for oxanination,

Copies of thia letter as well as copies of our

letter to the applicant are bSing forvarded to the
Director, who has already received copies of Form $5(b)

c

Enel. A/District Superintendent
of Inmigration,

000058



e¢ % . Direct or ofr Immigrati on, Ottawa . Document disclosed uel We BeEMic Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a l'information

Attention: Admissions. File: 6.90509

GH 1—-42825

CH

July 9, 1952

Dear Sir:

This is to adwise that your application

for the admission to Canada of your son, Vong Gen
Lung has been received at thie office,

Special authority haa now been Lasued by

our Head Office for the admission of tong Gen Lung |

provided he is found to be otherwise admissible

under our regulations, and our Hong Kong Office
has been so advised,

It will therefore now be in order for your

aon to appear before the Superintendent of Canadian

Immigration at Hong Kong for oxamination. The office
46 locatcd at Union Bullding, Pedder Street, Hong

Kong.

Your son must be in pesaession of four

copies of an unmounted, head and shoulders photo-~
graph, size 2 x 2$ inches, full front view, without
head covering. He must be in good mental and physical
health and must present to the Hedical Officer an
X-ray film of the chest and a Radiologist's report to

establish that he 1s free from tuberculosis.

Yours truly,

D.W. HePonell,

A/District Superintendent
of Inmigration,

Mr, Tom Hong Wong,

c/o Windsor Clothing,

32 East Hastings St.,
VANCOUVER, B,C.

000059
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1 DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRA

In duplicate:

TION
IMMIGRATION BRANCH .

INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

OUR FILE; 6.90509
TO: A/Pacific District Superintendent oe YOUR Fite: CH-1~42825
FROM: Chief, Admission Division Date: June 12, 1951,
SUBJECT Application of Tom Hong Wong (Wong Fong: Ho) ;the admission to Can

Nelson, B.C. for
ada of his son, Wong Gin Lung,
a

+ »

This is further to my letter of May 30th, 1952,concerning the above application, . oo

Order-in-Council PLC,
has now been passed waiving th
the case of Wong Gin Lun

28% dated June 7th, 1951,

"-. January 10th, 1952,

© provisions of P.C, 2115 in
& who reached his 2ist birthday on

a It will now be in order for you to proceed withthis application, — 7 a0 yoo

7 _.. A copy of this letter is being forwarded to the. Acting Superintendent of Canadian Inmigration, Hong Kong,

st , a 
:

m: 
—#e -lere“:

3

| 
- 000060 j

we 

a 
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. Uf ¢ -

File No, ~F 9

Tre following is a list of the exact Gates sf Gevartures and arvivals of

onc Tom. Ye: ve Mong mown to us under C. I, 44 7 [3097
Nove Fong Mere

m Port. On S$ ihutber Dave of Devartures Date of Re-admissions

le _ trier : Q7bsl May if 91s Ana 99)+)

2 s/f A466 Aw fax beh tf a3“7 ACs bolos Septi/r9 | . 4

«Va a th Cpr *9/+4 : (es exe-|

The Canadian Goverment Retry of the 4,5. TRA fe Co covering the
ae eae, ee ca ane le am mee

trip listed above as 3 suovs the Polloving: Sas,
A as See te a

Ticcet Number Neue of ressen er Mext of Kin
A Enon le «ete awe tt an at

hove Hunc bY) Fe ) pug SHee
I~ M1 |:

UKE |

000077
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PHONE 1192

@ THE LIBERTY |
“Your Friendly Food Store” |

DISTRIBUTORS TO RETAIL TRADE AND CAMPS .

636 BAKER STREET

NELSON, B.C.

January 30th. 1951.

Department of Citizenship and Immigration

VANCOUVER, B.C.

Dear Sirs:- Re: TOM HONG WONG wn

wr
We have to advise that Mr. Tom owt

Hong Wong carried on a retail store in “elson,
B.C. from 1939 until 1941 on his own account

In the latter year it became a partners

posed of Mr. Wong and George Kaiway

a third partner Joe Der Hingwing-tbécame associated? Jyy

with the other partners in the conduct of the bus-

iness. On December 29th. 1949 the business was in-

corporated and the only shareholders in the company

- are the three persans aforementioned who draw regular

salaries from the business.

a 8148

Mr. Wong draws a’ salary of $300.00
per month from the business as an actively working

member of the staff. In addition thereto he shares

in the dividends declared by the company annually.

His approximate average yearly income during the past

few years would be $5,000.00.

His duties involve a working day of

from eight to ten hours, six days per week.

The work in which he is so engaged
will be continuous.

LIBERTY FOOD STORE LIMITED,

GK/F. Y Seoretary.

Meats : Groceries : Gresh Produce : Confectionery : Delicatessen 000081
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| Odnponil LankoLCanade,

January 30, 1951.

. . Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Department of Immigration,

Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Sir:

Re: Tom H. Wong

The above named party has had e current

account at this bank since 190 and on May

10th, 1947 opened a savings account with

en initial deposit of $200.

During the past 12 months the largest

deposit to this savings account was $1,194.46

deposited on September 26th, 1950.

The present balance is $172.60°

Yeurg truly,

M. B, Ryslls,

MBR: EMW Acting Manager. 000082
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Gorm 95

Pase.addresviall
ei

Nelson, BoC. January 30th, 1951

Department of Immigration

Vancouver, Bel.

Dear Sirs:

re Tom H. Wong

At the request of the above customer, we submit

the following information taken from the records of this branch:

A:savings account was opened on July 3rd, 1944 with an

initial deposit of $100.00. The largest deposit during the past

12 months amounted to $1,000.00 on January 27th, 1951. The present

balance is $1,055.35. |

We trust the above information will be of assistance to you.

oWeW. Salter

pro Manager

5/B
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MEETS: HUME HOTEL MONDAY AT 12:15 P.M.

THE ROTARY CLUB OF NELSON
No. 1111

HE PROFITS MOST

WHO SERVES BEST

V OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

NELSON 495 Baker St.
BRITISH COLUMBIA

January 27th. 1951.

The District Superintendant,

Pacific District,

Dept. of Citizenship and Immigration,

Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Sir:-

This is to certify that Tom Wong is a member in

good standing of the Nelson Rotary Club. He has‘been in the

club for over a year and in that time has worked on several

committees and has always done a good job. He is held in
very high regard by other members of the clube

He has operated a very successful Grovery business

in Nelson for a number of years and is regardéddas a man of

integrity by other business men in the city.

Yours very truly,

Oe = Qejp22h
esident, Nelson Rotary Club.

000085
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Commissioner of Immigration, Ottawa,
Attention Mr. P.£, Baldwin.

Vancouver, B. GC.
District Superintendent,

Wong Dansee - Landed Immigrant.

Nelson, 8B. CG.

Ene.

D ent disclosed under the Access to Information Act

JBMo pf Rbhicu: en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés 4 linformation

42825-Ch.

Not Known

Ref. C.1.44 #13097
July 24th, 1950.

Attached, hereto, please find copy

of a letter received from the A/Inspector-in-
Charge, Vancouver Airport, together with Form 30

and photo covering the landing at that port as

of the 15th instant, of Wong Dansee, destined

to her husband, Tom Hong Wong, 636 Baker Street,

Yo

A/District Superintendent

of Immigration.

000087
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Aeaee

; Et:ation syrul {egicour
” Born te 10, 1898

1. NAME WONG. DANSEE Age... 12
(Print name in block letters, family name first)

2. Last permanent addressW#QQ... Village... Boi a, shan, PDA. coccccccccccces cscs
(Street and No. )

3. Sex..... Female sre you married, single, widowed or divorced?..... Married. ieee
If married are you accompanied by husband or wife? If so give name of husband or wife.

(State Denomination)

4. Birthplace........ China sesenesgeesesees Citizenship... Cine Lesatatseneeesseeees Race or people Chine se
(Country and P.O.)

5. Nat. Cert. No. Dab Oeics eee eanetenttees COUPE Le eesecccsteteeceetesetteseeetereeees

State... Attestor..

6. Object in coming to Canada? to reside veseae Occupation Housewif
: . (Intended)

6A. Previous occupation... Housewife.

Will you accept work in Canadd?...... No.

7. Able to read? #8 Language?.Nib desevsssseseecssseracsusessesetieass Religion?....... Confucian seeeeseseeeee

8. Ever lived-in Canada? Pes address . senessenenentenes

Entered previously at. esseecens ee DAO csecetccetenstseseretaneereeserenes

_ Left Canada at . Date

9. Why left Canada?

10. Ever refused entry to or deported from Canada? Fer Were? ae rrccccccersesserceereesesesrenseseneseseeceteanseninese aes

11: Money iri p ion belonging to p ger$ m. Uf SebLCY Boo. Trecssssssessessesssesseees
wel : Rel (Value of effects)
vee elative,
12. DESTINED TO ei or setststuetstceee FS PANG cccgucccesseseessetntrsneenneesee

Employer (Relationship)

Name... Tom Hong Wone,

Address.........030.. Baker... Street... Nelson,...B...
Passenger must give full address)

13. RR. Ticket issue. C. P £. A,. No 5163 peeseee Form.
From..... Hong. Kong, China... Vancouver,..B.G

14. Port of last arrival in the United States Shenya, Alaska
Date... SUNS, 30.5... £950 COR OE a : CN

15. Are you or any of your family mentally defective? Ho . : i wo
Tubercular? No . Physically defective?., No Z
Otherwise debarred under Canadian Immigration Law?... Mo... eee

16. Apparent condition of health?: Pas seat edical-Dr. McKenzie. e... iH 26... seceneteee
17, ACTION TAKEN... ENDED 18, CAUSE. cesssnensnone 19. Appeal taken ¥eS

Nors,—Where answers are printed, strike out alternative word or words.

Arr, June 30, 1950 000090
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wD eecsenecsessesee
=

s.19(1)

PARTICULARS WHEN FAMILY ACCOMPANYING

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 linformation

FULL NAME RELATIONSHIP
Country oF

Birta

CountRY. oF

CrmizensH

BRAC. cocen
...Colour of hair........Complexion

*DESCRIPTION OF PASSENGER
¢

5 t Bil BTID cccccscsstscesesnesentee Marks of identification. Sc.ax..on..chin....Brown..spot..near..right..corne mouth SIGNATURE OF PASSENGER .‘ Name and address of nearest relative or friend in country of birth or citizenship, ‘Colour of eyes...: Height

remarks. -reavelling on Emergency Affidavit No.343 issued .in Hong

Kong on June 23rd, 1950, endorsed with Canadian Immigrant Visa

No.HG289. Husband holds Naturalization Certificate No 1B TBA,
dated Feb, 16, 1949, Vancouver file 42825-Cy.

SEDTLEMENT ARRANGMENTS SATISFACTORY,

. .

‘

Immigration Inspector

000091



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi suraccés 4 linformation

MT GRADU ON

312-3

July 15th, 1950
Vancouver Airport . Rocxackexs eee + Ns. 42825-Ch,

District Superintendent, Vancouver, Be Cx

Attached hereto please find Fomns 30 compbeted oa

behalf Ofecesssscce, HONG , DAN SHE
BOCSOTRENSVEOCE OE Hee FOC OSD Ae H SHO TAT Te

who arrived at this Port ON >secec ame 29, 6 AO, osoc ven end

. applied for entry to Canada as (Sumi gran tou 5 SRRRERENER | .

, ’ to
‘ os e731

and was admitted cu our Form 242 te obtain modical and Xray ..

=
examinations

. ae

Your Office has this date advised that th above.

' =

= |mentioned applicant, having satisfied our medical. re quires oa 3 !
. 

eect 
|

15th, 1950 .ments, was landed ONeosse ov nea es, tt cs vussene ° co 7
| 

wo &
L Form 195 submitted by this Lort for the current month

| Will include tho above,

Mbwttolevh-
4/ Inspector.-in-Ghargee
al

Ene,

000092



File No. 42§25.GH

DEPART. ENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGR: TION

Immigration Branch

Vencouver, B.C. .

July 12, 1950

Inspector~in-Charge, Vancouver Airport

«attached hereto please find your form 242 issued

at eVEMGOUVOR -BaoGepescccerscsececessDene ethan Sune 36, 1950

tOee WONG: DAN BEB occ sescecr ccc tecassncsetrerecevasgecses

being destined to ..-pueband,- Pom: Hong: Vong: s++s+ese eee

of 636 Baker St., Nelson, B.C.
‘You will find notated on the reverse side "passed medical
examination", snd signed by Dr. WJ. MacKenzie Onescsceres

erhy- a f ° 1.956 ee eand stamped landed immigrant. ea asd ye 55 1950

It is understoed the form 3% will be dealt with in

the usual manner,

4

/ : 4 x”

Enel, . . — he et ce Be / ee

Wistrict Superinteddent
f Immigration,



”

Document disclosed under the Access to information Act |

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur f'accés 4 linformation

a FORM OF AFFIDAVIT IN LIEU OF A PASSPORT

Bn the matter of the application of ........ We eh en ies
for passport facilities:

Es TAT Rss tases eae ge ease is ni ee

whose occupation or profession is that of ...housewife........ + POSIGING: Ab... ...2-.8o 2
(Number)

sap ert Des Me VaR Te SOE MOM i nieces
(street) (city or town) (State, District or Territory)

being first duly sworn, depose and say: China

1. I was born at Woo. Hung Village, Toishan/ on the.....loth........ day of «

2. Iam unable to obtain a national passport or any form of travel document from the
Government of China.

3. I desire to proceed to Canada to join my husband (Tom HoNG WONG) ieee
and to reside there permanently.

Canadian Immigration Officer.

DESCRIPTION,

Height ....... Ro Be ass Poh s in

Colour of eyes I see

Colour of hair Black RELEASE Fai

Special peculiarities 2C@T On chin. Brown spot
rp Pees ear right corner mouth

I hereby certify that the above is a true photograph and a correct description of ............

PME e meee meee eee eee eee EEE Hee e EEE EEE EHS E EEE EE ESE EE SHES OEEOEE SEE EEE SESE TEESE EEO EE EEE EEE EE eee eEbdeseeeeeesesesee

eee eee weer ee esha eee e sees We ee eee eens

Canadiaw/ Immigration Officer.

000094



J Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur acces a linformation

>

-

>

i

4

gui

‘

. 
© :

.
«

4

Authority

Auiorité

Valid for pres

Valide si pr3 a un port dentrse can dix» 4

months from da

re

f t
000095 |



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’'accés a l'information

DIPARTIMENT GF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATICN

Vancouver airport File No.- 1l2s3

Roxgias Date June 30, 1950

Webtesteek Vancouver File No. 42825-Ch,

_ District Superintendent of Immigration,

Vancouver, B. OC,

This is to advise you of the arrival at this

port to-day cf,... WONG DANSEEeee ooner test oecrsesnaetreerneseeoten ereseee envoe

citizen of...... China. ...............and destined to.....

Haghand:, TOM HONG WONG. peewee nrea rere sre sree an eaeeeseen eet eneernead

636 Baker Street, Nelson, B.C.woe toe eaeereerseeovn eee eosotes

The above mentionec applicant was found to be

otherwise admissable ind eranted entry on our form 242 valid for

ten deys to obtsin medicel and X-ray examination.

Vill you please advise this port when our medical

requirements have been satisfied in order that Forms 39 can be

completed and ferwerded to yetr office for yoltlr file,

A/ Inspec tsr—in-Charge

000096

|
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué gn vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a l'information

?

636 Baker Ste

Nelson B.C.

April 25th 1950

Mre F.eWe Taylor 9

District Superintendent

Immigration Officer ,

Dear Sir: Re: File Noe 42825- CH.

I received your letter of the April 22nd inst and I

was very happy to hear from you. 1 hadmeiled a letter to you

just a day before received yourse

It is my greatest pleasure to congratulate you on -

your cooperation and I want to take this oporunity to thank
you very kindly for all your help and good deed you have shown

to enable the admittance of my wife to this great country ofourse

It makes me feel very happy indeed to learn that I am

so fortunate to be able to have my family with me after all the

past years of hard work, I will certainly endeavor to try my

utmost best in regards to continuing my good citizenship like I

have in the past yearse

Thank you very much again,

I remain,

Yours truly,

Tom Hong Wonge

000097

(|



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'information

(2)ec: The Commissioner
of Immigration,

B . OTTAWA. APB25~0n
Attention of

Mr. P. T. Baldwin.

File not known but refer FNC /W

to C.1.44 #13097.

cc: Inspector-in-Charge,

Canadian Immigration, CASCADE.

File not quoted.

April 22nd, 1950,

Dear Sir:

This {a to advise that your application for the
admission of your wife, Danses Wong, properly completed,
has been received at this Office. it will now be in order
for your wifes to appear before the Superintendent of ,
Canadian Immigration at Hong Kong for examination. The
Office is located at the Union Building, Pedder Street,
Hong Kong.

teach immigrant must be in possession of four
copies of an unmounted head and shoulders photograph of
himself, size 8 x 2b inches, full front view without head |
covering. All immigrants must be in good mental and phys-
feal health and must present to the Hedioal Officer an
Xeray film of the chest and a report to establish that
they are free from tuberculosis.

‘Yours truly,

¥, W. Taylor,
District Superintendent

of Immigration.

Mr, Tom Hong Wong,
(Wong Pung Hoo) (Chas. Hong),

WELSON, B.C.

000098
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés l'information

42625~Ch

Fvc/W

April’ 22nd, 1950, -

{In Duplicate)

The Commissioner | Attention of Mr. P, T. Baldwin,
of Immigration, OTTAWA.

File not known but refer

to C,1.44 #15097.

Ynelosed herewith please find copies of our

communication addressed to the Superintendent of Canadian
Immigration, Hong Kong, together with coples of our letter

addressed to Mr. Tom Hong Wong (Wong Fung Hoo) (Chas, Hong),
Nelson, B. C., and copies of Form 55(b), being the applica-
tion of the latter to bring forward his wife, Dansee Wong,
from Hong Kong,

The aforementioned documents are self-explanatory.

Particulars of original landing and trips to

Ghina have been verified to be as shown on the Form 55(b).

District Superintendent
Enel. of Immigration.

000099



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur 'accés a linformation

(2)ec: The Commissioner ONS

of Inmigration,

OTTAWA. 
ae

Attention of 42825-Cn
Mr. P. T. Baldwin, Frc / W

File not known but
refer to Crle44 #13097.

"ATRNAIL DIRECT"

April 22nd, 1950.

Superintendent, Canadian Immigration, HONG KONG,

Attached hereto please find copy of Form 55(b)

completed by the applicant, Tom Hong Wong (Wong Fung Hoo)
(Chas. Hong), Nelson, B. C., for the admission to Canada
of his wife, Dansee Wong, home address, ¢/o Wah Hing
Company, 244 Connaught Koad Central, Hong Kong. Settlement
arrangements in this case are considered satisfactory and
the applicant has been advised to have his wife contact
you for examination.

Copies of this letter, together with copies of

Form 55(b) and copies of our letter to the applicant, hav
been forwarded to Ottawa this date.

District Superintendent

Bnel, of Immigration.

000100 |



636 BaKgrnihieicen veruclta oicurlnccssalmtomoren
Nelson B.Ce

April 2ende1950

a Mr, Taylor,(Chinese immigration officer).

. Being a Canadian citizen ,1 have applied for permission to allow
my wife to come over to Canada.I understand that she is at Hong Kong
at the present time waiting for the next ship.

Recently I was talking with Mr. Holm from Caselear and | he advised me
to write to you,to have all qualifications signed,in regards to comple

te, my request.

An immediate answer from you will be greatly appreciated.

Thanking you very kindly for cooperating and anxiously waiting,

I Remain |

Yours truly,

Tom H Wonge

hy hk ¢ dé, Goole lenin her
Not Teng fhe a _ 000101
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information A
s 1 9(1 ) 

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a linformatic
.

e
‘

oe DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES (Original and 3
So IMMIGRATION BRANCH |

APPLICATION FOR THE ADMISSION TO CANADA OF IMMIGRANTS

APPLICANT. x42 = LET
(Name in full in

hereby apply for the admissio
(Address in full in

fo Canada ofehy wife and children as described herein.
t

I was admitted to Canada for permanent residenge

Pee et eT eseeseseseeseseterststisisansessicavarestarsastasiversuseesess , and was furfiished with certificate

Of admission Now. ene cccssessssescsssssssseeeeeeceeccccc » which document (or substitute therefor) is attached -to this
application. I registered with the Immigration authorities in 1923-1924 and was furnished with registration
certificate No.,.13097 issued atWancouver = and dated, May 27th
I was born in 

We arerccceseereteeenenronesrisss >
Country)

If naturalized give date, place of issue and number of

Naturalization Certificate 43 Gated Feb 1th, 1949,
C
L
L
 ec cecctseeesasrrne 

- We(s0g, B
C
.
 

|I have visited abroad on the following occasions:—

Date and port of departure Country Date and port of readmission

Visitedbege | - Port >
Date

If in 5 particulars, including nature of business, assets and net income.

3

ployers and dates of employment for past 5 years; also state

FT ET POPC Oe Teese Hae eee uan emcee eee ey esos eet beensenesaesstsetnees

Proposed immigrants —

Date, place and
Relationship 

eas :
Full name | country of birth Citizenshipto applicant

000103

es = _ a 4



Document isclosed und. Accesso potion to og ~
4 A f at divul

Date, place of marriage, and full name of wife prior to marriage:— / 2 IGS"
ee

Particulars of children other than those now applied for:—

Name Sex Age Country of Residence

Names and addresses of first degree relatives (mother, father, sister, brother) of applicant in Canada:—

Name | Relationship Address

MEMORANDUM:

Applicant's status in Canada has been yerified.

He is well established in the Liberty Store - oe

one-third interest(approximately $15,000 in agetes:
Eneumbrance on the business is $7, 000. 00.* eception

‘arrangements for applicants wite are satisfettory and
if otherwise admissible,I would recommend& ‘proposed |
immigrant be allowed forward.

(“Tami grat ok Tas peo tor)
Vansouver, EB. Gs
April 28, 1050.

The original entry of the applicant et Victoria on Jan. Rlat,
oe ae - been verified ae well as the three trips listed

@

fe. Gat, —~
Tuspector.

s.19(1)

| 000104
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a l'information

PHONE 1192

e THE LIBERTY
“Your Friendly Food. Store”

DISTRIBUTORS TO RETAIL TRADE AND CAMPS

636 BAKER STREET g OK Cd Ei
NELSON, B.C. s

Sapp 12 1950 4
Bb |

April 10th.-1950

@, . J

coupe, BL

Inspector in Charge

Depariment of Chinese Immigration

‘ancouver, B.C.

Dear Sir;

"I wish to apply for permit to export $500.00 Canadian Currency

to Hong Kong for Passage (Berth) for my wife to come to Canada .

Mr. C.V. Holm of the Canadian Immigration branch was here

on the 29th of “arch with the final particulars I had asked for

previously.

Thanking you for your earl¥ attention.

Yours very truly,

Tom H. Wong.

Goredlivt
( Wong Tong Hoo)

| we

Meats : Groceries : Greth Produce : Confectionery : Delicatessen 000105

=



DORESS

DISTR: SUPERINTENDENT

PACIr.C DISTRICT

DEPART MENT

OF
CITIZENSHIP «ND IMMIGRATION

MINESSANDE RESOURCES .

VANCOUVER, B.C.,

March 29th,

Dear Sir:

With reference to your

locate any record under the namé

Yours truly,

W. TaylorFf

etter of the

ehth instant, will you kindly adv#¥se us of your

Chinese name or names, as we are/unable to

of Tom H. Wong.

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur laccés a linformation

IN YOUR REPLY REFER 10

Non LEPZO/beCh.
IMMIGRATION

BRANCH

Dastrict Superintendent

pf Immigration.

Mr, Tom H. Wong,

The Liberty, |

636 Baker Street,/
Nelson, B. C,

April 3 -50.

Thank you for above interest. Mr. Hojm from Cascade, B.C.was here with the papers.

Wong.

and have gave me back the papers concerned,

Yours very truly, Fete
Yom H. of

va 000106



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vere Res 4 finformation

18739/beCh.

March 29th, 1950.

Dear Sir:

With reference to your letter of the
24th instant, will you kindly advise ug of your
Chinese name or names, as we are unable to
locate any record under the name of Tom H. Wong.

Yours truly,

F, W. Taylor

District Superintendent
of Immigration.

Mr. Tom H. Wong,
The Liberty,
636 Baker Street,
Nelson, B. C.

000107



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I’accés a linformation

PHONE 1192

a THE LIBERTY
“Your Friendly Food Store”

DISTRIBUTORS TO RETAIL TRADE AND CAMPS

636 BAKER STREET

NELSON, B.C.

March 24-50.

The Chinese Canadian Immigration Office

Vancouver Harbour ,

Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Sirs;

In the Month of Feb. 7th of this year I brought in my Citizen-

ship papers and Certificates to arrange for bring my wife over from

China. T was told that I will hear from your office in about two

weeks time. Up to this moment I have not heard from your office.

Would you please advise when these papers will be ready ?

Laioking forward to an early reply. Thanking you for your kind attention.

Yours very truly,

Meats : Gnoceried : Fresh Produce : Confectionery : Delicatessen 000108



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a information

s.19(1)

£0 /W 42826+Ch

REGISTERED

February 25th, 1950.

Ins pector-in~Charge,

Canadian Immigration,
CASCADE, B. C.

Enclosed please find Form 55(b) in quadruple
forwarded to this Office by the applicant, Tom Hong
Wong of 636 Baker Street, Nelson, 5. C,

wishes the application to go forward )

for the admission of his wife, Dansee Wong.

Also enclosed please find the applicant's
Certificate C.I.36 #09200 together with his Certificate
of Citizenship §43773-"A", Please return these to him
as they have served their purpose at this Office.

I might add that he forwarded to us a statement
from Mr, Sterling, Manager of the Imperial Bank, Nelson,
in regard to his finances which are satisfactory; also
copies of Form 55(a) which are quite satisfactory.

Please arrange to have this case investigated

and return the forms after they have been properly com~

pleted by the Investigating Officer.

fnol. District Superintendent
of Immigration.

000109



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué er ysttu delete subtacces ‘information

54806-Ch

“Ge. IMMIGRATION
§ BRANCH

ADDRESS

“IMMIGRATION INSPECTOR-IN-CHARGE

CITLANGIY & MARCRATTON

Victoria, B.C., 18th February 1950

A/District Superintendent, Vancouver ~ file 42825-Ch

Tom Hong Wong

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of the 16th |sow ye instant, in the case of Tom Hong Wong (Wong Tung Hoo) of 636
5 (8) , Baker Street, Nelson, for the admission to Canada of his wife

from China, I return herewith Form 55(») and Certificate C.1I.36

¥ os No.09200.
Mo It is established that Victoria C.I.4 #39959 covers

re the entry of Wong Tung Hoo at this port ex s.s."Titan" on the\

me 2lst January 1912, at the age of fourteen,

ote Two trips which the applicant has made to China
pol é obi this port have been verified, as follows:-

C.I.9 #27651 - Sailed 14th May 1915 ex s.s,."Ixion,"
Returned 29th May 1917 ex s.s "Canada Maru” -

€.G.R. shows married status; no next-of-kin

given.

a #74681 - Sailed 29th November 1922 ex s.s,"Pres,Jefferson," -
‘ae yr Returned lst October 1923 ex s.s.tAchilles” ~ no . ~, iy " C.G.R, available for this vessel,

Immigration Inspector-in-Charge.

REGIS TERED

Dupo Con pte”

Colism Cf 3H -
Q ~ | A 000110



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés 4 Hinformation

IN YOUR REP! REFER TO

34806-Ch

IMMIGRATION |
BRANCH

ADDRESS

IMMIGRATION INSPECTOR-IN-CHARGE

Vietorie, B.C., 18th February 1950

(in quedruplicate)

A/District Superintendent, Vancouver - file 42825-Ch
Tom Hong Wong

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of the 16th

instant, in the case of Tom Hong Wong (Wong Tang Hoo) of 636

Baker Strect, Nelson, for the admission to Canada of his wife

from China, I returm herewith Form 55(>) snd Certificate 6.1.36

No, 09200. :

It is established that Victoria ¢.1.4 $9959 covers

the entry of Wons Tune Hoo et this port ex s.s."Titan" on the

Zist Tenuery 1912, at the ege of fourteen,

feo trips which the applicant has made to China

through this port have been verified, as follows:-

C.I.9 #27651 - Sailed 14th May 1915 ex s.s."Ixion."

Returned 29th May 1917 ex s.s "Canada Maru” <

C.G.R. shows married status;.no next-of-kin

given.

" 44681 - Sailed 29th November 1922 ex s. s."Pres.Jefferson."

Returned lst October 1923 ex s.s."Achilles” - no

C.G.R. available for this vessel.

oe eee
Immigration Inspector-in-Charge.

REGIS TERED



ADDRESS

“IMMIGRATION INSPECTOR-IN-CHARGE

Document disclosed under the Access to information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 linformation
IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO

34806-Ch

IMMIGRATION

BRANCH

DEPARTMENT

OF

eee Sit? & INMEGR~TION

Victoria, 3.C., 18th February 1950

(in quedruplicate)

A/District Superintendent, Vancouver - file 42825-Ch

tom Mong Wong

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of the 16th

instant, in the case of Tom Hong Wong (Wong Tung Hoo) of 636

Baker Street, Nelson, for the admission to Genada of his wife

from China, I return herewith Form 55({b) and Certificate 0.1.36

No.89200.

It is esteblished thet Victoria C.I.4 $39959 covers

the entry of Wong Tung Hoo at this port ex s.s."Titan" on the

2lst January 1912, at the age of fourteen,

Two trips which the applicant has made to China

through this port have been verified, as follows:-

C.I.9 #27651 = Sailed 14th May 1915 ex s.s,"Ixion."
Returned 29th May 1917 ex s.s_ “Canada Maru" -

C.G.R. shows married stetus; no next-of-kin

given,

" $44681 - Sailed 29th Nevember 1922 ex s.s,"Pres.Jefferson."
Returned lst October 1923 ex s.s."Achilles”TM - no

C.G.R. available for this vessel.

ee Fist
Immigration’ Inspector-in-Charge.

Ene.

REGIS TERED

000112



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés 4 Hinformation

ADDRESS IN. YOUR REPLY REFER TO

“IMMIGRATION INSPECTOR-IN-CHARGE

Sj

CANADA

DEPARTMENT

OF

MISESXANOAAES DOMES

CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION

IMMIGRATION

BRANCH

Victoria, 3.C., 18th February 1950

(in quadruplicate)

A/District Superintendent, Vancouver - file 42825-Ch

Tom Hong Wong

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of the 16th

instant, in the case of Tom Hong Wong (Wong Tung Hoo) of 636
Beker Street, Nelson, for the admission to Geneda of his wife

from China, I return herewith Form 55(>) and Certificate C.1.36
No,09200.

It is established that Victoria C.1.4 #39959 covers

the entry of Wong TungHoo at this port ex s.s."Titan” on the

2lst January 1912, at the age of fourteen.

{wo trips which the epplicant has made to China
through this port have been verified, as follows:-

C.I.9 #27651 - Sailed 14th May 1915 ex s.s,"Ixion,"

Returned 29th May 1917 ex s.s_ "Canada Maru" ~

C.G.R. shows married status; no next-of~kin

given.

" 44681 - Sailed 29th November 1922 ex s.s,"Pres,Jefferson."
Returned lst October 1923 ex s.s."Achilles” - no
C.G.R. available for this vessel,

Ca ghsie
Immigration fnspector-in-Charge.

Enc.

REGISTERED

000113



“regarding the origina

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué é: de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

i W 7me

42825

February 16, 1950

Inspector~in-Charge, Victoria.

Attached hereto, please find copy of Form 55(b),
and Certificate C.I. 36, No. 09200, covering the applica-
tion of Tom Hong Wong, of 636 Baker Street, Nelson, B. C.,
for the admission to Ganada of his wife, from China.

Would you please advise what your records show
entry of this Chinese at your port

and the two trips he made to China and return, letting us
have your report, in quadruplicate, and returning the
enclosures at that time.

A/District Superintendent
of Immigration.

Enc.

000114
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act |

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a l'information

Col. 374

VANCOUVER, BeCocccceccecacceccvesvseclIevcvecs
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January 16th, 1950.

The Immigration Authorities,

Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sirs:

Re: Tom H. Wong,

Liberty Food Store, Nelson, B.C.

The above mentioned who cameto Canada some thirty seven

years ago is well known to us and has been a customer for a number

of years as a partner in the Liberty Food store in partnership with

G. D. Hing Wing and George Kiavay. They operate a cash and carry

Grocery and Meat Market which has a turnover in excess of $200,000.

a year, Including stock, equipment, and other property the business

is valued at $45,000. which would ifake Mr. Tom Wongs 1/3 interest

worth approximately $15,000. In addition to this he has Dominion of

Canada Bonds of $600. and a Savings Account of around $1,000 We

know him to be a man of good character and integrity and feel satis—

fied that any statements made by him can be relied upon.

| Ts truly,

Ge tot STERLING , : : :
Manager.

GWS; BT Vow CONF # Goaze
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REGISTERED

January 16th, 1950.

Dear Sir:

This will acknowledge receipt of your

note of the 9th instant, enclosing Form 55(b), in
quadruple, covering the application of Tom Hong Wong

of 636 Baker Street, Nelson, B.C. I am returning the
Forms to you as they have not been properly completed,

and I am also returning his Certificate of Canadian
Citizenshir $#43773 issued January 19th 1949,

From the enclosed list of instructions

in regard to completing applications, you will find

what further details are required, and as requested

I am also enclosing two more sets of application

forms.

000120
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F, W, Taylor

Ene. District Superintendent.

Mr. W. J. Sturgeon,

Nelson, B. CG.
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